utilized in the maintenance facility (Bradley sinks) are only serviced and supplied by one (1) vendor in
the area, Omega Plumbing Inc., which has an excellent relationship with the City of Joliet and is a
local vendor.

Section 2-438 of the City of Joliet Code of Ordinances states that purchases whose estimated cost is
in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) may be awarded without written specifications
or bidding under certain circumstances.  Three (3) of these circumstances apply:

(a) Purchases which may only be practicably made from a single source;

(f) Purchases when authorized by a concurring vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Mayor and City

[...]

are provided below:

· $148.00:  Elliot Electric, Inc.

· $160.00:  Ideal Electric

· $160.00:  Veterans Energy Team

· $175.00:  Indicom Electric Co.

Section 2-438 of the City of Joliet Code of Ordinances states that purchases whose estimated cost is
in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) may be awarded without written specifications
or bidding under certain circumstances.  Two (2) of these circumstances apply:

(f) Purchases when authorized by a concurring vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Mayor and City
Council;

(g) Purchases of professional services.